

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S ${\bf T}$ A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 467 of volume]

BANKS-INHABITANTS OF CHESTER.

Chapter 160.

RESOLVE in favor of the Frontier Bank, Central Bank and the Bank of Westbrook.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be and he is hereby authorized, whenever he may be in funds -Frontier Bank not otherwise appropriated, to pay to the Frontier Bank the amount of a note now held by said Bank against the State, for the sum of ten thousand dollars and interest; also to pay to the Central Bank the amount of a note now held by said Bank against the State, for the sum of three thousand dollars and interest, and also to pay to the Bank of Westbrook the amount of a note now held by said Bank against the State, for the sum of one thousand dollars and interest; said loans authorized by a Resolve, passed February fifteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, and payable at the pleasure of the State.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 161.

RESOLVE relative to the Commercial Bank of Bangor.

Resolved. That the Governor be directed to request the Bank Commissioners to examine into the doings and transactions of the Commercial Bank of Bangor, since the surrender of its charter.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

Chapter 162.

RESOLVE in favor of the inhabitants of Chester.

Resolved, That all persons indebted to the State, Persons indebt- for the purchase of land situated in the town of Chester, in the County of Penobscot, be allowed to pay -may pay one one half of the sums so due on their notes, in labor to half in labor on be expended in making a road through said town upon the Penobscot river. And the Land Agent is hereby

Commissioners to examine doings.

ed for lands in Chester,

528

Treasurer of

State to pay-

\$10,000 and int.

Central Bank, \$3,000 and int.

Bank of West-

brook, \$1,000 and int.

Loans of 1839.